

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 26, 2016, 4:25 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 92708-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

4/1

King County Superior Court No. 15-2-28277-8 SEA

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TONY LEE, an individual taxpayer; ANGELA BARTELS, an individual taxpayer; DAVID FROCKT, an individual taxpayer and Washington State Senator, REUVEN CARLYLE, an individual taxpayer and Washington State representative; EDEN MACK, an individual taxpayer; GERALD REILLY, an individual taxpayer; PAUL BELL, an individual taxpayer, and THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON,
Respondents,

v.

The STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant, and

TIM EYMAN, LEO J. FAGAN and M.J. FAGAN,

Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
THE INITIATIVE SPONSORS**

Richard M. Stephens (WSBA No. 21776)
STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325
Bellevue, WA 98004
425-453-6206

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Constitutionality Does not Hinge on Tim Eyman’s Actions.....	1
B. Because the Trial Court Granted a Motion for Summary Judgment, its Findings are Irrelevant.....	1
C. The Historical Role of the Initiative Includes Breaking Up Gridlock.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE NOW BECAUSE THE DISPUTE IS ABSTRACT UNTIL THE LEGISLATURE RESPONDS TO THE APRIL 15, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE.....	4
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO PROVE THEY HAVE STANDING.....	6
A. Respondents do not have Standing as Taxpayers.....	6
B. Respondents’ Claim of Injury to Confer Standing as Individuals is Subject to Disputed Evidence.....	8
C. Respondent Legislators do not Have Standing.....	9
D. Taxpayer Standing to Inject the Court in On-going Legislative Processes is Inappropriate.....	10
III. I-1366 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	
A. Respondents Ignore that the Court Should Interpret Legislation in Ways to Avoid Unconstitutionality.....	10
B. I-1366 Does not Violate The Single Subject Rule: The Sales Tax Reduction and Potential Opportunity to Vote on a Constitutional Amendment regarding Taxes are Germane to Fiscal Restraint	11
C. I-1366 Does not Violate Article XXIII Regarding the	

Process for Amending the Constitution; The Initiative Does Not Circumvent Any Step in the Process	16
D. I-1366 Does not Violate any Limitation that only Legislators can “Propose” Constitutional Amendments.....	19
E. I-1366 Does not Bind Future Legislatures and Thereby Violate Article II Because the Legislature Retains Options to Respond to the Initiative.....	22
IV. THE PROVISIONS OF I-1366 ARE SEVERABLE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
Declaration of Service	
Appendix 1	
Appendix 2	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, (2000)	1, 4, 12, 23
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570 (2008)	9
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1 (1991)	8
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Derry</i> , 10 Wn. App. 459 (1974)	4
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706 (2009)	1
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819 (2001)	4, 12
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266 (1975)	7
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514 (2009)	7
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147 (1971)	19
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275 (1974)	10
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn.2d 407 (2007)	1, 18
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267 (1997)	7
<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wn.2d 643 (2015)	passim
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808 (2013)	6, 8
<i>League of Women Voters v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393 (2015)	24

<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194 (1995)	24
<i>Maleng v. King County Corrections Guild</i> , 150 Wn.2d 325 (2003).....	19
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477 (2012)	3
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660 (2003)	9, 11
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707 (1996)	18
<i>Pierce County v State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422 (2003)	1
<i>Reiger v. City of Seattle</i> , 157 Wn.2d 651 (1961)	4
<i>Save Our State Park v. Hordyk</i> , 71 Wn. App. 84 (1993)	2
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127 (2014)	4
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , No 91551-2, 2016 WL 455957 (Wash. Feb. 4, 2016)	5
<i>State ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom Cty. Superior Court</i> , 103 Wn.2d 610 (1985)	7
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 107 Wash. 167 (1919)	2
<i>State v. Meath</i> , 84 Wash. 302 (1915)	2
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601 (2004)	6
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403 (2001)	6
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402 (1994)	5
<i>Washington Ass'n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642 (2012)	15
<i>Washington Toll Bridge Auth. v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 520 (1956)	12

Legislative Bills

HB 347521
SJR 821517
